the necessary summary budget information to the office of the state auditor. The summary budget data shall be provided to the office of the state auditor no later than December January 31 of the year preceding each budget year.

Sec. 2. Minnesota Statutes 1994, section 471.6965, is amended to read:

471.6965 PUBLICATION OF SUMMARY BUDGET STATEMENT.

Annually, upon adoption of the city budget, the city council shall publish a summary budget statement in <u>either of the following</u>:

(1) the official newspaper of the city, or if there is none, in a qualified newspaper of general circulation in the city; or

(2) for a city in the metropolitan area as defined in section 473.121, subdivision 2, a city newsletter or other city mailing sent to all households in the city.

If the summary budget statement is published in a city newsletter, it must be the lead story. If the summary budget statement is published through a city newsletter or other city mailing, a copy of the newsletter or mailing shall be sent on request to any nonresident. If the summary budget statement is published by a mailing to households other than a newsletter, the color of the paper on which the summary budget statement is printed must be distinctively different than the paper containing other printed material included in the mailing.

The statement shall contain information relating to anticipated revenues and expenditures, in a form prescribed by the state auditor. The form prescribed shall be designed so that comparisons can be made between the current year and the budget year. A note shall be included that the complete budget is available for public inspection at a designated location within the city.

Presented to the governor May 5, 1995

Signed by the governor May 8, 1995, 3:42 p.m.

CHAPTER 135-H.F.No. 1602

An act relating to health; establishing provisions for mobile health care providers; proposing coding for new law in Minnesota Statutes, chapter 144.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

Section 1. [144.077] MOBILE HEALTH CARE PROVIDERS.

Subdivision 1. DEFINITION. "Mobile health evaluation and screening provider" means any provider who is transported in a vehicle mounted unit, either motorized or trailered, and readily movable without disassembling, and who regularly provides evaluation and screening services in more than one geographic location. "Mobile health evaluation and screening provider" does not include

New language is indicated by <u>underline</u>, deletions by strikeout.

Copyright © 1995 by the Office of the Revisor of Statutes, State of Minnesota. All Rights Reserved.

any ambulance medical transportation type services or any mobile health service provider affiliated, owned and operated, or under contract with a licensed health care facility or provider, managed care entity licensed under chapter 62D or 62N or Minnesota licensed physician or dentist, nor does it include fixed location providers who transfer or move during the calendar year. All mobile health evaluation and screening providers must be directly supervised by a physician licensed under chapter 147.

<u>Subd.</u> 2. LICENSURE REQUIREMENTS. <u>A mobile health evaluation and</u> <u>screening provider shall be required to comply with all licensing reporting and</u> <u>certification, sanitation, and other requirements and regulations that apply to a</u> <u>health care provider supplying similar services as a fixed location provider. A</u> <u>mobile health evaluation and screening provider shall be subject to regulation</u> <u>and order of the department of health.</u>

<u>Subd.</u> 3. REGISTRATION REQUIREMENTS. A mobile health evaluation and screening provider shall register with the commissioner and file the anticipated locations of practice, schedules, and routes annually no later than January 15. The mobile health evaluation and screening provider shall also include the name and address of the supervising physician. A mobile health evaluation and screening provider shall provide at least 30 days' written notice to the populations they intend to serve.

Presented to the governor May 5, 1995

Signed by the governor May 8, 1995, 3:45 p.m.

CHAPTER 136-H.F.No. 331

An act relating to health; modifying provisions relating to access to patients and residents; amending Minnesota Statutes 1994, sections 144.6501, subdivisions 1 and 4; 144.651, subdivisions 21 and 26; and 253B.03, subdivisions 3 and 4.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1994, section 144.6501, subdivision 1, is amended to read:

Subdivision 1. **DEFINITIONS.** For purposes of this section, the following terms have the meanings given them.

(a) "Facility" means a nursing home licensed under chapter 144A or a boarding care facility licensed under sections 144.50 to 144.58.

(b) "Contract of admission," "admission contract," or "admission agreement," includes, but is not limited to, all documents that a resident or resident's representative must sign at the time of, or as a condition of, admission to the

New language is indicated by underline, deletions by strikeout.